comparability with the most recent
estimates from ROGS. This estimate of
year-on-year inflation has been taken
from ROGS.

Based on YJVS data analysis.

Nous Group | Evaluation of the Electronic Monitoring Trial: Final Report | 9 October 2025 |52|

F.3 Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis was conducted to test how changes in key cost drivers would affect the estimated
daily cost per young person subject to an EMD condition (see Table 6). The model was most sensitive to
changes in QCS staff and outsourced delivery costs, with a 20% variation in this variable resulting in a 10%
change in the daily cost. This is expected, as this cost represents the largest cost item on an annual basis.
Other variables - including capital costs, staff time allocations, and hourly rates for YJ, QPS, and YCRT -
had a much smaller impact on the overall cost estimate, typically resulting in changes of only 1-3%. These
results indicate that the model is robust to most underlying assumptions, with cost estimates remaining
relatively stable unless there are significant changes to the largest cost drivers.

Table 6 | Sensitivity analysis for model inputs

Variable % change -20% Benchmark +20% % change

Capital cost -1% $569.75 $575.72 $581.69 1%

QCS staff and
outsourced
delivery costs -10% $516.08 $575.72 $635.36 10%

YJ time per EMD
condition -1% $567.66 $575.72 $583.79 1%

QPS time per EMD
condition -3% $561.10 $575.72 $590.34 3%

Bail services time
per EMD condition -3% $558.88 $575.72 $592.56 3%

YCRT time per
EMD condition -2% $565.72 $575.72 $585.73 2%

Average length of
EMD condition 6% $608.24 $575.72 $554.04 -4%

Program
management and
governance -2% $565.82 $575.72 $585.63 2%

YJ hourly staff cost -2% $562.66 $575.72 $588.78 2%

QPS hourly staff
cost -3% $556.09 $575.72 $595.35 3%

YCRT hourly staff
cost -2% $565.72 $575.72 $585.73 2%

Bail services hourly
staff cost -3% $558.88 $575.72 $592.56 3%

On-costs -2% $565.82 $575.72 $585.63 2%

Depreciation rate -1% $569.75 $575.72 $581.69 1%

Inflation rate 0% $578.55 $575.72 $572.89 0%

Nous Group | Evaluation of the Electronic Monitoring Trial: Final Report | 9 October 2025 1531

Appendix G: Quantitative analysis

This appendix details the quantitative analysis undertaken to answer each KEQ. The data sources used to
answer the KEQs include;

• Youth Justice Performance and Reporting data
• Administrative data, drawn from the YCRT, IBI, QPS and the QCS.

G.1 Usage
Please note analysis in this section is conducted at the suitability assessment case level and does not
represent the number of unique young people in the sample - this is referred to as a 'case'. Up until data
extraction on 30 June 2025 there had been 297 cases where an EMD suitability assessment was ordered.